allow the Company and its external auditors to access the information necessary to

report on the non-exempt continuing connected transactions contemplated under the

Renewed Services Agreement.

2.6 Application for listing of the Consideration Shares

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to

the Share Purchase Agreement.

2.7 Effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the shareholding structure of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the authorized share capital of the Company

was HK$150,000,000 divided into 15,000,000,000 Shares of HK$0.01 each and

9,846,760,037 fully paid up Shares were in issue. The following table illustrates the

shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately after Completion (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital

of the Company other than the issue of the Consideration Shares between the Latest

Practicable Date and Completion).

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately

after Completion

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Non-public Shareholders

— Perfect Advance 4,420,628,008 44.89 4,420,628,008 37.86

— Ali JK

Nutritional Products

Holding Limited 1,629,925,000 16.55 3,457,511,207 29.62

Directors of the Company 3,607,500 0.04 3,607,500 0.03

Directors of the Company’s

subsidiaries 6,168,161 0.06 6,168,161 0.05

Public Shareholders

Other shareholders 3,786,431,368 38.46 3,786,431,368 32.44

Total 9,846,760,037 100% 11,674,346,244 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

2.8 Information on the Target Group and the Target Business

The Target Company is an offshore holding vehicle incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands and an indirect wholly-owned Subsidiary of Alibaba Holding. The

Target Company, through the WFOE, will hold the Target Business after the Business

Restructuring.

The Target Business comprises (i) all Merchant relationships with the Target

Merchants for the sales of Target Products on Tmall.com; and (ii) certain marketing

and operations personnel managing the relationships with the Target Merchants. The

[…]

represents discount as compared to the premium of the Market Average III but

within the Market Range III; (iv) the Issue Price Premium II represents discount

as compared to the premium of the Market Average IV but within the Market

Range IV; (v) the Issue Price Premium III represents premium as compared to the

premium of the Market Average V and within the Market Range V; and (vi) the

Issue Price Premium IV represents premium as compared to the premium of the

Market Average VI and within the Market Range VI, we are of the view that the

Issue Price is fair and reasonable to the Independent Shareholders in this regard.

7. Effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming there is

no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the

Consideration Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and Completion).

Table 3 : potential shareholding dilution effect of the Transaction

As at the date of this circular Immediately after Completion
Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Non-public Shareholders
Controlling Shareholders
Perfect Advance 4,420,628,008 44.89 4,420,628,008 37.86
Ali JK Nutritional Products

Holding Limited 1,629,925,000 16.55 3,457,511,207 29.62
Directors of the Company 3,607,500 0.04 3,607,500 0.03
The directors of the

subsidiaries of the
Company 6,168,161 0.06 6,168,161 0.05

Public Shareholders 3,786,431,368 38.46 3,786,431,368 32.44

Total 9,846,760,037 100.00 11,674,346,244 100.00

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 52 –

As indicated in Table 3, the shareholding of public Shareholders will decrease

from approximately 38.52% to approximately 32.49% immediately after Completion.

Such potential dilution to the shareholdings of public Shareholders represents a

dilution by absolute percentage amount of approximately 6.03% immediately after

Completion.

Taking into account that:

(i) it is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders to enter into the

Proposed Acquisition;

(ii) the Consideration under the Share Purchase Agreement is fair and

reasonable; and